	CLERK'S OFFICE	
	APPROVED 3-14-02	
Date:	374-02	

Submitted by: Chair of the Assembly at the Request of the Mayor Prepared by Office of Planning, Development and Public Works For Reading May 14, 2002

## ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

AR NO. <u>2002</u>–140

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE APPROPRIATING ONE
 HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000) TO THE MISCELLANEOUS
 OPERATIONAL GRANTS FUND (0261) FROM STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
 INSURANCE COMPANY FOR THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE, TRAFFIC
 DEPARTMENT TO CONDUCT INTERSECTION OPERATIONAL AND SAFETY
 STUDIES.

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the sum of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000) is hereby accepted from State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company to conduct Intersection Operational and Safety Studies.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the sum of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000) is appropriated to the Miscellaneous Operational Grants Fund (0261), for the Traffic Department for intersection operational and safety studies; and

<u>Section 3.</u> This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage and approval by the Anchorage Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this 14th day of 2002.

1/ikt

Chair

ATTEST

30 31 32 33 Municipal Clerk 34

7 8 9

10 11

12

13 14 15

16

17 18 19

20

21

22 23

24 25

35 Department of Appropriation:36 Traffic Department \$100,000



FROM:

Mayor

1

## MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. \_\_\_\_\_ AM 403-2002

Meeting Date: May 14, 2002

2 3 SUBJECT: Recommend the Municipality of Anchorage accept a State Farm Intersection Operational and Safety Studies Grant of One Hundred 4 5 Thousand Dollars (\$100,000). 6 7 8 The Municipality of Anchorage, Traffic Department, submitted an application to the State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company for an Intersection Operational and 9 10 Safety Studies grant. This grant offered governmental entities up to Twenty Thousand 11 Dollars for each qualified intersection study performed under the auspices of the grant. 12 All the intersections specified in the application by the Traffic Department for proposed 13 studies were deemed eligible by State Farm for a grant award. As a result, the 14 Municipal Traffic Department has been awarded a total of One Hundred Thousand 15 Dollars to conduct operational and studies of five intersections in Anchorage. 16 17 The Intersection Operational and Safety Studies will be conducted on the following 18 Anchorage intersections: (1) Lake Otis Parkway & Tudor Road, (2) New Seward 19 Highway & Fireweed Lane, (3) Old Seward Highway & Dimond Boulevard, (4) New Seward Highway & 36th Avenue, and (5) Boniface Parkway & Northern Lights 20 Boulevard. The objectives of the studies are to identify road engineering safety-related 21 22 concerns and countermeasure strategies; provide economic evaluation of 23 countermeasure costs/benefits; and to recommend immediate and long-term action 24 plans for countermeasure implementation. 25 26 A grant award for the Intersection Operational and Safety Studies in the amount of One 27 Hundred Thousand Dollars was presented by the State Farm Mutual Automobile 28 Insurance Company to the Mayor on March 29, 2002. 29 30 Recommend the acceptance of the Intersection Operational and Safety Studies grant of One Hundred Thousand Dollars from the State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance 31 Company. 32 33 34 The accounting detail for the attached appropriation is as follows 35 36 **Revenue Account** Name Amount 0261-77032G-9609-770320 Miscellaneous Revenue \$100,000 37 38 39 Expenditure Account Name Amount Professional Services 0261-77032G-3101-770320 \$100,000 40 41

AM: State Farm Intersection Operational and Safety Studies Grant Page 2

42 | THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE ATTACHED
43 | RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE GRANT FOR THE STATE FARM INTERSECTION
44 | OPERATIONAL AND SAFETY STUDIES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000.

Concurrence;

Harry J. Kieling, Jr.

Municipal Manager

Respectfully subbritte

George P. Wuerch

Mayor

Recommended by:

Craig E. Campbell, Executive Director Office of Planning, Development, and Public Works

Fund Certification:

0261.77032G 9609.770320 \$100,000 (Restricted Contributions)

Kate Glard Chief Fiscal Officer

Prepared by:

Lance R. Wilber, Director Traffic Department

68

## Municipality of Anchorage MUNICIPAL CLERK'S OFFICE Agenda Document Control Sheet

Are 2002 -	- 140
------------	-------

(SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INFORMATION)			MAC TWO T			
	SUBJECT OF AGENDA DOCUMENT	DATE PREPARED					
1	State Farm Intersection Operational and Safety Studies Grant		April 1, 2002				
		Ind	licate Documents Attached				
				landanikani katalan kat			
•	DEPARTMENT NAME		DIRECTOR'S NAME				
2	Office of Planning, Development & Public Works		Craig E. Campbell				
	THE PERSON THE DOCUMENT WAS ACTUALLY PREPARED BY		HIS/HER PHONE NUMBER				
3	Lance R. Wilber		343-8411				
4	COORDINATED WITH AND REVIEWED BY	INIT	IALS	DATE			
6	Mayor						
	Heritage Land Bank						
	Merrill Field Airport						
	Municipal Light & Power						
	Port of Anchorage						
	Solid Waste Services						
	Water & Wastewater Utility						
5	Municipal Manager	M		63)			
	Cultural & Recreational Services						
	Employee Relations			1kl sela c			
3	Finance, Chief Fiscal Officer √			9/ 20/02			
	Fire						
	Health & Human Services						
4	Office of Management and Budget	(F	-	4/17/02			
	Management Information Services			.,,			
	Police						
2	Planning, Development & Public Works	Cac	-	4/1/02			
	Development Services						
	Facility Management						
	Planning						
	Project Management & Engineering						
	Street Maintenance						
1	Traffic	8h	>	4/1/02			
	Public Transportation Department						
	Purchasing						
	Municipal Attorney						
	Municipal Clerk						
	Other		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
5	Special Instructions/Comments		Randarahara Caristan International	A 2			
	9.B. Activi BOLLICE SHUBTO						
	ZOUZ APPR ZSS PPM 4: UZ						
G	ASSEMBLY HEARING DATE REQUESTED	ASSEMBLY HEARING DATE REQUESTED					
6	5/14/02			A.0.M			